PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dennis W. Coolidge	06/03/2011
Deane A. Horne	06/03/2011
Ronn G. Smith	06/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MR&E, Ltd.
Street Address:	228 W. Third Street
City:	Perrysburg
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	43551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13152878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 419-255-5900

Email: docketing@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd LLC

Address Line 1: 720 Water Street

Address Line 2: One Maritime Plaza, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Toledo, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-52895
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ted C Gillesnie

Total Attachments: 2

source=52895_Assignment#page1.tif source=52895_Assignment#page2.tif

131528

CH \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 026387 FRAME: 0831

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Dennis W. Coolidge, 6 Elizabeth Drive West, Palm Coast, Fl 32137, Deane A. Horne, 3146 West Lincolnshire Blvd., Toledo, OH 43606, and Ronn G. Smith, 16 Roberts Drive, Sheridan, WY 83801, have invented an invention titled: COAL PROCESSING TO UPGRADE LOW RANK COAL HAVING LOW OIL CONTENT for which we have executed an application for United States Letters Patent identified by the Docket No. written above; and

WHEREAS, MR&E, Ltd., 228 W. Third St., Perrysburg, OH 43551, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the invention and any Letters Patent that may issue for the invention;

THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, know that, in consideration for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid to us, the receipt of which is acknowledged, we, Dennis W. Coolidge, Deane A. Horne, and Ronn G. Smith, now sell, assign and transfer to MR&E, Ltd., or its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, including the Application and any non-provisional, continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part derived from the Application, in the United States and all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and its later modifications, and to any Letters Patent that may issue from the Application or for the invention in any country of the world; and we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to MR&E, Ltd. any Letters Patent that may issue from the Application or for the invention, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 026387 FRAME: 0832 We agree to execute any and all further documents required by MR&E, Ltd., its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of the Application, or of any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of the Application, or for securing foreign patents covering the invention, and also any further documents required by MR&E, Ltd., its successors or assigns to more fully vest in itself the entire right, title, and interest to the invention or to any further application or patent that may be filed or secured on the invention.

Dennis W. Coolidge Witness	Date June 3, 2011 Date Witness Name Printed
Deane A. Horne Witness	June 3, 2011 Date June 3, 2011 Witness Name Printed
Ronn G. Smith Midgul RRight	6'-3-11 Date Micuna R Right

Witness Name Printed

Witness